PermaBASE WP®
Waterproof Cement Board Technical Information
800.NATIONAL • 800.628.4662
09 28 00 / NGC
Job Name________________________________________________________________________________
Contractor_ _____________________________________________________  Date ____________________
Submittal Approvals: (Stamps or Signatures)
DESCRIPTION

Fire-Resistance Characteristics
Core Type	 N/A
UL Type Designation	 PermaBASE PLUS
Surface Burning Characteristics2	 Class A
Flame Spread2	 0
Smoke Development2	 0
Applicable Standards and References
ANSI A118.9 Test Methods and Specification for Cementitious Backer Units
ASTM C473 Standard Test Methods for Physical Testing of Gypsum Panel Products
ASTM C518 Standard Test Method for Steady-State Thermal Transmission Properties by Means of the Heat Flow Meter Apparatus
ASTM C666 Standard Test Method for Resistance of Concrete to Rapid Freezing and Thawing
ASTM C947 Standard Test Method for Flexural Properties of Thin-Section Glass-Fiber-Reinforced Concrete (Using Simple Beam with Third-Point Loading)
ASTM C1325 Standard Specification for Fiber-Mat Reinforced Cementitious Backer Units
ASTM D1037 Standard Test Methods for Evaluating Properties of Wood-Base Fiber and Particle Panel Materials
ASTM D2394 Standard Test Methods for Simulated Service Testing of Wood and Wood-Base Finish Flooring
ASTM D3273 Standard Test Method for Resistance to Growth of Mold on the Surface of Interior Coatings in an Environmental Chamber
ASTM E84 Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials
ASTM E96 Standard Test Methods for Water Vapor Transmission of Materials
ASTM E330 Standard Test Method for Structural Performance of Exterior Windows, Doors, Skylights and Curtain Walls by Uniform Static Air Pressure Difference
ASTM G21 Standard Practice for Determining Resistance of Synthetic Polymeric Materials to Fungi
PermaBASE Building Products, LLC Manufacturer Standards, NGC Construction Guide
1.	 Specified values per ASTM C1325.
2.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM E84.
3.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM C518.
4.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM E96.
5.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM D3273 and rated in accordance with ASTM D3274.
6.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM G21.
7.	 Specified values per ASTM C1325, tested in accordance with ASTM D1037.
8.	 Specified values per ASTM C1325, tested in accordance with ASTM C947.
9.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM C473, 24-hour immersion.
10.	 Per ANSI A118.9 procedure B. Tested in accordance with ASTM C666.
11.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM D2394.
12.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM E330.
2
PermaBASE WP® Waterproof Cement Board
(Continued from page 1)
Joint Reinforcement: Trowel bonding material to completely fill the
board joints and gaps between each panel. Apply a 6" wide, approx.
1/16" thick coat of bonding material over entire joint. For all joints,
immediately embed 2" alkali-resistant fiberglass mesh tape fully into
applied bonding material and allow it to cure. For outside corners,
4" wide alkali-resistant mesh tape is recommended. Same bonding
material should be applied to corners, control joints, trims and other
accessories. Feather bonding material over fasteners to fully conceal.
Bonding material to be modified dry set mortar compliant with
ANSI A118.4 standards. To create a waterproof system in wet-area
applications, just coat finished joints and fastener heads with liquid